

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 1689
September Term, 2017
CSA-REG-1689-2017

75-80 Properties, LLC, *et al.*,

Appellants,

RALE, Inc., *et al.*,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Frederick County
(William R. Nicklas, Jr., Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES RALE, INC., *ET AL.*

JOINT RESPOSE TO BRIEF OF 75-80 PROPERTIES, LLC., *ET AL.*
AND TO
BRIEF OF APPELLANT C. PAUL SMITH

Michele McDaniel Rosenfeld
The Law Office of Michele Rosenfeld LLC
1 Research Court
Suite 450
Rockville MD 20850
301-204-0913
rosenfeldlaw@mail.com

*Attorney for Appellee RALE, Inc. and
All Individual Appellees*

June 18, 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 5

A. Did The Circuit Court Properly Find That Smith Engaged In An Unreported *Ex Parte* Communication? 5

B. Did The Circuit Court Have Sufficient Evidence Of A Strong Showing Of “Extreme Circumstances” In Connection With The FACT Letter To Justify Its Remand Order? 5

C. Did The Circuit Court Properly Exercise Its Discretion In Vacating The Approvals?..... 5

III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

A. Conduct of Decision Makers In Quasi-Judicial Proceedings 8

B. Grounds for Discovery In A Petition for Judicial Review 9

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

A. The Circuit Court Properly Found That Smith Engaged In An..... 11

Unreported *Ex Parte* Communication In Violation Of Section 5-589(b)..... 11

A. The Circuit Court Had Sufficient Evidence Of A Strong Showing Of “Extreme Circumstances” In Connection With The FACT Letter To Justify Its Remand Order. 16

B. The Circuit Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Vacating The Approvals. 19

VI. CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

STATUTORY APPENDIX 32

Rule 5-201. Judicial notice of adjudicative facts..... 32

Frederick County Zoning Code § 1-19-10.500.3. APPROVAL CRITERIA. 33

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Board of Pharmacy v. Spencer</i> , 150 Md. App. 138, 819 A. 2d 383 (2001).....	8, 15
<i>Board of Pharmacy v. Spencer</i> , 150 Md.App. 138, 149, 819 A.2d 383 (2003).....	9
<i>Maryland State Police v. Zeigler</i> , 330 Md. 540 (1993).....	9, 15
<i>Mayor and Council of Rockville v. Rylyns Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 372 Md. 514, 522, 814 A.2d 469, (2002)	8, 18
<i>Montgomery County v. Woodward & Lothrop, Inc.</i> , 280 Md. 686, 376 A.2d 483 (1977).....	8
<i>Park & Planning v. Mardirossian</i> , 184 Md. App. 207, 964 A. 2d 716, 723 (2009)	11
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. The LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	11
<i>Public Service Comm'n v. Patuxent Valley</i> , 300 Md. 200, 477 A.2d 759 (1982)	10
<i>Regan v. Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 355 Md. 397, 735 A.2d 991 (1999).....	9, 15

Statutes

Frederick County Zoning Code § 1-19-10-500.1	12
Md. Code, Gen. Provs. § 5-857(d)(1).....	12
Md. Code, Gen. Provs. § 5-857(h)	11
Md. Code, Gen. Provs. § 5-859 (b)	11
Md. Code, Gen. Provs. § 5-862(a)(2).....	22

Ordinances

BOCC Ordinance No. 14-04-659	26
Frederick County Zoning Code § 1-19-10.500.3(E)	23
Frederick County Zoning Code § 1-19-10.500.3(J).....	23

Rules

Maryland Rule 7-209	13
Md. Rule 5-201(b)(2)	16
